GASB Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities (GASB 65), amends or
supersedes the accounting and financial reporting guidance for certain items previously required to
be reported as assets or liabilities. The objective is to either properly classify certain items that were
previously reported as assets or liabilities as deferred outflows of resources or deferred inflows of
resources or recognize certain items that were previously reported as assets and liabilities as outflows
of resources (expenses) or inflows of resources (revenues). With the adoption of GASB 65 the
University will expense bond issuance costs in the period in which they are incurred. The University
adopted the provision in 2014 effective for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2013, resulting in a
restatement of the 2013 financial statements as detailed below to reflect the elimination of bond
issuance costs as assets and reclassification of deferred gains and losses on bond refinancing as
deferred inflows and outflows of resources, respectively.

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Statement of net position as of June 30,
2013:

Bond financing costs, net of
accumulated amortization $ 3,945,921   (3,945,921)  —

Long-term debt – noncurrent 500,846,268   7,669,944   508,516,212
Deferred outflows —   7,958,020   7,958,020
Deferred inflows —   288,076   288,076
Net investment in capital assets 76,894,987   (3,945,921)  72,949,066

Statement of revenues, expenses, and
changes in net position for the year
ended June 30, 2013:

Depreciation and amortization $ 26,539,540   (280,751)  26,258,789
Net position as of beginning of year 199,316,561   (4,226,672)  195,089,889
Net position as of end of year 208,968,479   (3,945,921)  205,022,558

GASB Statement No. 66, Technical Corrections – 2012, An Amendment of GASB Statement No. 10
and No. 62 Liabilities (GASB 66), removes the provision in GASB Statement No. 10 that limits
fund-based reporting of an entity’s risk financing activities to the general fund and the internal
service fund type and modifies the specific guidance in GASB Statement No. 62 on accounting for
(1) operating lease payments that vary from a straight-line basis, (2) the difference between the
initial investment (purchase price) and the principal amount of a purchased loan or group of loans,
and (3) servicing fees related to mortgage loans that are sold when the stated service fee rate differs